#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RSM Richter Inc. in its capacity as trustee to the bankruptcy of GBO Inc.		03/15/2012	TRUSTEE: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Farley Windoor Ltd.
Street Address:	254-300 MacDonald Blvd.
City:	Alexandria, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K0C 1A0
Entity Type:	limited company: CANADA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3112309	B BONNEVILLE WINDOWS AND DOORS
Registration Number:	3174397	BONNEVILLE WINDOWS AND DOORS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-467-8800 Email: iplaw@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2255
Address Line 2: IPLaw@Vorys

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 49089-13

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 004778 FRAME: 0242

H &65 00 31123

Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2255 Address Line 2: IPLaw@Vorys Columbus, OHIO 43216-2255 Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joan C. Makley Signature: /Joan C. Makley/ Date: 05/11/2012 Total Attachments: 3 source=Farley Assignment#page1.tif source=Farley Assignment#page2.tif source=Farley Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004778 FRAME: 0243

# 

# SCHEDULE 6.1 TO THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN RSM RICHTER INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE TO THE BANKRUPTCY OF GBO INC. AND FARLEY WINDOOR LTD.

# **Assignment of Intellectual Property**

WHEREAS GBO Inc., of 274 rue Duchesnay, Ville Sainte-Marie, Québec, G6E 3C2, is the owner of the registered and unregistered trade-marks listed in Schedule 6.1(a) annexed hereto (the "Trade-marks");

WHEREAS on October 10, 2011, a bankruptcy order was issued in respect of GBO Inc. and RSM Richter Inc. was named (and continues to function) as trustee to the bankruptcy of GBO Inc.;

WHEREAS Farley Windoor Ltd., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 254-300 MacDonald Blvd., Alexandria, Ontario, K0C 1A0, and RSM Richter Inc., in its capacity as trustee to the bankruptcy of GBO Inc., is party to an Asset Purchase Agreement pursuant to which Farley Windoor Ltd. has acquired the whole of GBO Inc.'s right, title and interest in and to the Trade-marks together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trade-marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, RSM Richter Inc., in its capacity as trustee to the bankruptcy of GBO Inc., confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred to Farley Windoor Ltd., all of GBO Inc.'s right, title and interest in and to the Trade-marks, together with any registrations corresponding to such Trade-marks, and any goodwill associated with said Trade-marks.

EXECUTED at Montréal, Québec on the 15th day of March, 2012.

RSM Richter Inc., in its capacity as trustee to the bankruptcy of GBO Inc.

Bv:

Name Carl Adjami Title: Vice President

EXECUTED at Montréal, Québec on the 15th day of March, 2012.

Farley Windoor Ltd.

Rv

Name: Dominique VanVoorhis

Title: President

# SCHEDULE 6.1(a) TO THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN RSM RICHTER INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE TO THE BANKRUPTCY OF GBO INC. AND FARLEY WINDOOR LTD.

### List of Registered and Unregistered Trade-Marks

## **Registered Trade-marks:**

Country	Registered Trade-mark	Registration No.
Canada	BONNEVILLE PORTES ET FENÈTRES	TMA271,786
Canada	BONNEVILLE WINDOWS AND DOORS	TMA274,700
Canada	BONNEVILLE INTERNATIONAL	TMA582,514
Canada	BONNEVILLE PORTES ET FENÊTRES	TMA582,516
Canada	BONNEVILLE PORTES ET FENÊTRES	TMA594,235
Canada	BONNEVILLE WINDOWS AND DOORS	TMA726,306
Canada	BONNEVILLE WINDOWS AND DOORS	TMA726,307
United States	BONNEVILLE WINDOWS AND DOORS	3,112,309
United States	BONNEVILLE WINDOWS AND DOORS	3,174,397

TRADEMARK REEL: 004778 FRAME: 0245

# **Unregistered Trade-marks:**

Unregistered Trade-marks	
BONNEVILLE	
BONNEVILLE SOLUTIONS	
SOLUTIONS BONNEVILLE	
SOLUTIONS BONNEVILLE BONNEVILLE SOLUTIONS	
SOLUTIONS BONNEVILLE	
BONNEVILLE SOLUTIONS	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004778 FRAME: 0246

**RECORDED: 05/11/2012**